

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MASSACHUSETTS**

GHASSAN ALASAAD, NADIA
ALASAAD, SUHAIB ALLABABIDI, SIDD
BIKKANNAVAR, JÉRÉMIE
DUPIN, AARON GACH, ISMAIL ABDEL-
RASOUL aka ISMA'IL KUSHKUSH,
ZAINAB MERCHANT, MOHAMMED
AKRAM SHIBLY, MATTHEW WRIGHT,
and DIANE MAYE ZORRI,

Plaintiffs,

v.

KEVIN McALEENAN, Secretary of the U.S.
Department of Homeland Security, in his
official capacity; JOHN SANDERS, Acting
Commissioner of U.S. Customs and Border
Protection, in his official capacity; and
MATTHEW T. ALBENCE, Acting Director
of U.S. Immigration and Customs
Enforcement, in his official capacity,

Defendants.

Civil Action No. 17-cv-11730-DJC

Hon. Denise J. Casper

PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM
IN SUPPORT OF THEIR MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

Adam Schwartz
Sophia Cope
Saira Hussain
ELECTRONIC FRONTIER
FOUNDATION
815 Eddy Street
San Francisco, CA 94109
(415) 436-9333 (phone)
(415) 436-9993 (fax)
adam@eff.org
sophia@eff.org
saira@eff.org

Esha Bhandari
Hugh Handeyside
Nathan Freed Wessler
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street,
18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500 (phone)
(212) 549-2583 (fax)
ebhandari@aclu.org
hhandeyside@aclu.org
nwessler@aclu.org

Jessie J. Rossman
Matthew R. Segal
AMERICAN CIVIL
LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF
MASSACHUSETTS
211 Congress Street
Boston, MA 02110
(617) 482-3170 (phone)
(617) 451-0009 (fax)
jrossman@aclum.org
msegal@aclum.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTRODUCTION 1

BACKGROUND 2

SUMMARY OF UNDISPUTED MATERIAL FACTS..... 3

LEGAL STANDARD..... 6

ARGUMENT 6

I. Warrantless, Suspicionless Searches of Electronic Devices at the Border Violate the Fourth Amendment 6

A. Application of the Fourth Amendment Balancing Test in *Riley v. California* Dictates That a Warrant Is Required 7

1. Travelers Have Extraordinary Privacy Interests in the Massive Quantities of Highly Personal Digital Data Their Electronic Devices Contain 8

2. Warrantless, Suspicionless Device Searches Do Not Sufficiently Advance the Narrow Purposes of the Border Search Exception..... 12

a. Defendants Conduct Warrantless, Suspicionless Device Searches for Evidence Gathering, a Purpose That Is Untethered from the Rationales Justifying the Border Search Exception. 13

b. Warrantless, Suspicionless Device Searches Do Not Sufficiently Advance the Government’s Stated Goals of Interdicting Physical and Digital Contraband, and Thus Are Untethered from the Border Search Exception. 15

c. A Warrant Requirement for Device Searches at the Border Would Not Materially Impede Immigration and Customs Enforcement. 17

B. Warrantless, Suspicionless Border Searches of Electronic Devices Are Unreasonable Under the Fourth Amendment 18

C. At a Minimum, the Fourth Amendment Requires A Heightened Standard of Suspicion for Border Searches of Electronic Devices 19

D. There is No Valid Distinction Between Manual and Forensic Device Searches at the Border 21

II. Absent Probable Cause, Confiscations of Electronic Devices After a Traveler Has Left the Border Violate the Fourth Amendment 22

III. Warrantless, Suspicionless Searches of Electronic Devices Violate the First Amendment.....	23
IV. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Injunctive Relief	25
A. Plaintiffs Have Standing to Seek Expungement	25
B. Plaintiffs Also Have Standing Because the Record Confirms the Allegations This Court Relied On Regarding Likelihood of Future Search	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abidor v Napolitano, 990 F. Supp. 2d 260 (E.D.N.Y. 2013) 29

Aguilar v. ICE, 811 F. Supp. 2d 803 (S.D.N.Y. 2011) 28

Amazon.com LLC v. Lay, 758 F. Supp. 2d 1154 (W.D. Wash. 2010) 24

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242 (1986) 6

Baur v. Veneman, 325 F.3d 625 (2d Cir. 2003) 29

Berner v. Delahanty, 129 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 1997) 27

Branzburg v. Hayes, 408 U.S. 665 (1972) 24

Bruno & Stillman, Inc. v. Globe Newspaper Co., 633 F.2d 583 (1st Cir. 1980) 24

Burse v. United States, 466 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1972) 23

California v. Acevedo, 500 U.S. 565 (1991) 19

Callicotte v. Carlucci, 731 F. Supp. 1119 (D.D.C. 1990) 25

Carpenter v. United States, 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018) 1, 7, 10

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317 (1986) 6

Cherri v. Mueller, 951 F. Supp. 2d 918 (E.D. Mich. 2013) 28

Collins v. Virginia, 138 S. Ct. 1663 (2018) 12

Connor B. v. Patrick, 771 F. Supp. 2d 142 (D. Mass. 2011) 28

Dudley v. Hannaford Bros. Co., 333 F.3d 299 (1st Cir. 2003) 27

Florida v. Royer, 460 U.S. 491 (1983) 12

Floyd v. City of New York, 283 F.R.D. 153 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 28

Gibson v. Florida Legis. Investigation Comm., 372 U.S. 539 (1963) 23

Hedgepeth v. WMATA, 386 F.3d 1148 (D.C. Cir. 2004) 26

House v. Napolitano, 2012 WL 1038816 (D. Mass. 2012) 20, 22

In re Grand Jury, 706 F. Supp. 2d 11 (D.D.C. 2009) 24

Lamont v. Postmaster Gen., 381 U.S. 301 (1965) 24

Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95 (1983) 27, 28

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife, 504 U.S. 555 (1992) 27

Mack v. Suffolk Cty., 191 F.R.D. 16 (D. Mass. 2000) 28

Maine People’s All. v. Mallinckrodt, Inc., 471 F.3d 277 (1st Cir. 2006) 29

Massachusetts v. EPA, 549 U.S. 497 (2007) 28, 29

McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n, 514 U.S. 334 (1995)..... 24

McMann v. Doe, 460 F. Supp. 2d 259 (D. Mass. 2006) 24

Morales v. Chadbourne, 996 F. Supp. 2d 19 (D. R. I. 2014) 28

NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)..... 23

New York v. P.J. Video, Inc., 475 U.S. 868 (1986)..... 24

NRDC v. EPA, 464 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2006) 29

O’Shea v. Littleton, 414 U.S. 488 (1974) 25

Peters v. Hobby, 349 U.S. 331 (1955) 25

Postal Union v. Frank, 968 F.2d 1373 (1st Cir. 1992) 28

Reddy v. Foster, 845 F.3d 493 (1st Cir. 2017)..... 27

Riley v. California, 573 U.S. 373 (2014) passim

Sierra Club v. Mainella, 459 F. Supp. 2d 76 (D.D.C. 2006) 29

Smith v. City of Chicago, 143 F. Supp. 3d 741 (N. D. Ill. 2015)..... 28

Stinson v. City of New York, 282 F.R.D. 360 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 28

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus, 134 S. Ct. 2334 (2014)..... 27

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 2005 WL 3531828 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 30

Tabbaa v. Chertoff, 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) 26

Thomas v. City of Los Angeles, 978 F.2d 504 (9th Cir. 1992)..... 28

United States v. Bohr, 406 F. Supp. 1218 (E.D. Wisc. 1976)..... 25

<i>United States v. Boyd</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886)	14
<i>United States v. Braks</i> , 842 F.2d 509 (1st Cir. 1988)	20
<i>United States v. Cotterman</i> , 709 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2013) (en banc)	9, 12, 17, 21
<i>United States v. Flores-Montano</i> , 541 U.S. 149 (2004)	13, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Kim</i> , 103 F. Supp. 3d 32 (D.D.C. 2015)	8, 13, 21
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 185 F. Supp. 3d 843 (E.D. Va. 2016)	15
<i>United States v. Kolsuz</i> , 890 F.3d 133 (4th Cir. 2018)	20
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 565 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 2009).....	22
<i>United States v. Molina-Gomez</i> , 781 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2015).....	13, 22
<i>United States v. Molina-Isidoro</i> , 884 F.3d 287 (5th Cir. 2018).....	14, 15
<i>United States v. Montoya de Hernandez</i> , 473 U.S. 531 (1985)	12, 19, 20
<i>United States v. Place</i> , 462 U.S. 696 (1983)	22
<i>United States v. Ramsey</i> , 431 U.S. 606 (1977)	7, 10, 19, 25
<i>United States v. Rumely</i> , 345 U.S. 41 (1953).....	23
<i>United States v. Seljan</i> , 547 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>United States v. Soto-Soto</i> , 598 F.2d 545 (9th Cir. 1979).....	12
<i>United States v. Thirty-Seven Photographs</i> , 402 U.S. 363 (1971)	16
<i>United States v. Vergara</i> , 884 F.3d 1309 (11th Cir. 2018).....	14, 16
<i>United States v. Wurie</i> , 728 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2013).....	6, 8, 9, 12
<i>Winston v. Lee</i> , 470 U.S. 753 (1985)	20
<i>Zurcher v. Stanford Daily</i> , 436 U.S. 547 (1978)	24
Statutes and Rules	
19 U.S.C. § 1595(a)	10
19 U.S.C. § 482(a)	20
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	6

Other Authorities

Daniel Solove, *The First Amendment as Criminal Procedure*, 82 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 112 (2007) ... 24

Michael Price, *Rethinking Privacy: Fourth Amendment “Papers” and the Third-Party Doctrine*,
8 J. Natl. Sec. L. & Policy 247 (2015)..... 24

U.S. Sent’g Comm’n, *Federal Child Pornography Offenses* (2012) 16
